Article
DOI: 10.1557/jmr.2020.20
Tuning surface texture of electrospun polycaprolactone
fibers: Effects of solvent systems and relative humidity
Murat Şimşek1,a)
1Department of Biomedical Engineering, Inonu University, Malatya 44280, Turkey
a)Address all correspondence to this author. e-mail: murat.simsek@inonu.edu.tr
Received: 2 September 2019; accepted: 7 January 2020

systems, the effect of each nonsolvent became ambiguous in
terms of diameters. Similar results occurred in the fibers from
THF-based solvents. However, fiber diameters decreased with
increasing RH in the presence of DCM/DMF. When DMSO
was chosen as the nonsolvent, a logical effect on the diameter
relating to increasing RH could not be observed on the fibers.
In the case of CF-based solutions, whereas fiber diameters
tended to decrease in the presence of DMF, the opposite
behavior occurred for DMSO. The results also revealed that the
diameters were highly affected by RH and exhibited a wide
range distribution depending on the type of solvent system. An
interesting comparison can be done in terms of the fiber
diameter–morphology relation under the same RH. At 60%
RH, PCL fibers from DCM/DMSO-60 and CF/DMSO-60 had
a porous morphology that was absent those from DCM/DMF-
60 and CF/DMF-60. In this case, stretching forces on the
porous or defected fibers could lead to more elongation in
mechanically weaker fibers because of pores and/or defects in
the fiber structure, and thus the fiber diameter decreased. A
similar situation also occurred on the samples from DCM/

DMF 153 Miscible Non-solvent 38.3 3.77
DMSO 189 Miscible Non-solvent 46.6 0.6
Water 100 . . . Non-solvent . . . 23.34
TABLE II: Conditions for obtaining PCL fibers, their abbreviations, and
diameters.
RH
(%)
Sample
abbreviation
Electrospinning
conditions
Diameters
(nm) 6 SD
Diameters in the
range (;nm)
60 ACT/DMF-60 17 kV, 2 mL/h,
23 cm
943 6 402 400–2200
70 ACT/DMF-70 . . . 914 6 378 440–2400
80 ACT/DMF-80 . . . 1050 6 470 430–2700
90 ACT/DMF-90 . . . 1240 6 877 410–3500
60 ACT/DMSO-60 17 kV, 2 mL/h,
23 cm
1000 6 356 400–1900
70 ACT/DMSO-70 . . . 1670 6 810 710–4600
80 ACT/DMSO-80 . . . 1260 6 421 370–2900
90 ACT/DMSO-90 . . . 1270 6 759 400–3000
60 THF/DMF-60 17 kV, 1 mL/h,
23 cm
861 6 606 300–2600
70 THF/DMF-70 . . . 955 6 400 390–2100
80 THF/DMF-80 . . . 838 6 313 300–1700
90 THF/DMF-90 . . . 1100 6 405 320–1900
60 THF/DMSO-60 15 kV, 1 mL/h,
23 cm
1005 6 380 240–2100
70 THF/DMSO-70 . . . 1150 6 533 260–3200
80 THF/DMSO-80 . . . 1388 6 494 470–3200
90 THF/DMSO-90 . . . 1883 6 814 570–4100
60 DCM/DMF-60 17 kV, 1 mL/h,
23 cm
1020 6 276 560–2000
70 DCM/DMF-70 . . . 890 6 172 550–1590
80 DCM/DMF-80 . . . 764 6 135 430–1100
90 DCM/DMF-90 . . . 697 6 141 450–1400
60 DCM/DMSO-
60
12.5 kV, 1 mL/h,
23 cm
785 6 163 480–1270
70 DCM/DMSO-
70
. . . 1017 6 265 630–2000
80 DCM/DMSO-
80
. . . 980 6 237 600–1700
90 DCM/DMSO-
90
. . . 894 6 193 500–1800
60 CF/DMF-60 17 kV, 1 mL/h,
23 cm
918 6 423 360–2310
70 CF/DMF-70 . . . 1250 6 554 440–2730
80 CF/DMF-80 . . . 879 6 217 480–1700
90 CF/DMF-90 . . . 756 6 256 300–1490
60 CF/DMSO-60 17 kV, 1 mL/h,
23 cm
582 6 161 300–1340
70 CF/DMSO-70 . . . 586 6 219 250–1400
80 CF/DMSO-80 . . . 745 6 354 290–1500
90 CF/DMSO-90 . . . 870 6 300 350–1500
Article
ª Materials Research Society 2020 cambridge.org/JMR 334
j
Jo